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Chevron
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Raman, San Ramon, California » Phone {510) 842-9500
Mail Address: PD. Box 5004, San Raman, CA 34583-0804

September 2, 1992

42
Ms. Susan Huge )
Alameda County Environmental Health 31
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA 94611

Ms. Susan Hugo :

Enclosed is Touchstone Developments Waste Oil Tank Removal Observation Report dated August
31, 1992 for the above referenced site.

Currently, a remediation work plan is being prepared for the remediation of waste oil contaminated
soil along the sidewalls of the waste oil pit. This work plan will be forwarded to your office when
it is completed.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

w2

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-1740R3

Enclosure Q//(/f.z

cc : Mr. Eddy So er & st

RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region %;34
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 In ( Znc v ,.ﬂ.v(,)

Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Steve Willer M/'/'}C GAMMW
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co. Ohtdrpee M,{ Wm
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Chevron Service Station No. 9-1740
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August 31, 1992
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August 31, 1992

Chevron U.S.2.
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Kenneth Kan

Reference: Chevron Service Station No. 9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

Gentlemen:
INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the field activities performed at the
above referenced site (figure 1) during the -EPEPEFERGUHT"
,Wéﬁé%ﬂ% QRwasksadlaanlis. Excavation activities were

P %%ﬁettler Ryan, Inc. of Hayward, California. A
Touchstone Developments (TD) representative was present on-
site to observe the tank removal and to obtain soil samples
from the tank excavation and associated stockpile. The soil
sampllng descrlbed in this report was performaﬁ!ﬁupuﬁm&&ﬂr
: SR bG8 Liona s :
Hlameda*ﬂouﬁﬁyrﬁwvrreamanka 5

Hﬂ&&ﬁhwﬁ&visténigﬁﬁdeilnes

SITE DESCRIPTICN

The site is currently operating as a Chevron Service Station
at the corner of Moraga Avenue and Mountain Boulevard The
waste o0il tank was located next to thewwwsetnwaddof the
service station building (figure 1).

FIELD EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

The waste oll tank was removed August 20, 1992. Tank removal
was witnessed by Valida Holmes, a representative of the City
of Oakland Fire Bureau, and Susan Hugo with Alameda
Environmental Health Department. Also present was Kenneth
Kan representlng Chevron U.S5.A. The excavation was
approximately T SeetmwitesBymbdnitthenong by 9 1/2 feet
deep. An estimated total of : AR sokin was
removed and placed on visqueen in one stockplle (flgure 2y,
The tank was a kfdepgmdhon, aaagtswuaﬁ*wélwﬂ- dessrmsae% with
no obvious holes or leaks. There were signs of overspill on
the top and sides of the tank at the fill end.

P.O. Box 2554 + Santa Rosa, CA 95405 « Office: (707) 538-8818 » Fax: (707) 538-8812 - Mobile/Fax: {707} 484-5112




Page 2

After waste oil tank removal, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. performed a
limited amount of overexcavatlon Overexcavation ssemredamwdted

R ’*@W&a&amwm

redde , wRESHTERT

thﬁw. JSELJHKL

s Groundwater odcured at approx1mately oo ofbet below
grade. Sidewall samples were taken where overexcavation
ceased. These samples were collected in the center of each
sidewall (figure 3) between whwamelfeeds@s feet below grade and
designated W=y through WX-4. Approx;mately'iihmsublc yards
. was generated durlng the tank removal, and approximately
another Jwasdhlbwg FiRik i gy the overexcavatlon totaling
approx1mately iﬂ cublc yards generated.

SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples were collected by pushing a clean six-inch-long
brass tube (2 inches in diameter) into the soil until
completely full. The ends of each tube were covered with
aluminium foil and sealed with plastic end caps. The sample
was then labeled, placed in a cooler on ice, entered on a
Chain-of-Custody form and transported to Superior Precision
Analytical laboratory, a State-certified analytical
laboratory located in Martinez, California.

Stockpile samples were collected by removing the top 6 to 12
inches of soil, then pushing the tube into the s0il until
completely full This method was repeated again three times
on the same StOCkplle It was then handled as described
above.

Excavation Sampling

Two excavation ﬁﬁﬁg&ﬁﬂgﬁﬂﬂaﬁ“iwmﬂﬁm2) were collected from
beneath each end of the waste oil tank at a depth of
approximately onisuses¥elow grade (figure 2). The sample was
collected by removing the top few inches of soil from the
backhoe bucket then pushing the sampling tube into the soil.

Both samples from the bottom and sidewalls were analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (WBMI-
wwn), Diecel (Tiwddwscl) and Olle@BRiweddy according to EPA
Method 8015 (modified), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and
Xylenes (9#a™%) according to EPA Method 8020, Halogenated
Volatile Organics (VOCs) according to EPA Method 8010, Total
0il and Grease (TOG) according to ASTM Method 5520F, ICAP
Metals by atomic absorption (EPA Method 7000) and Semi-
Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants according te EPA Method

"139 welid: pext: o the-meenernw

-
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Stockplle Sampling

Four stockpile samples, Wiimdewa=?, were collected from the
stockpile of soil generated (figure 2). WS-la-d represents
approximately 50 cubic yards of soil. The four samples were
composited in the laboratory and analyzed for Total
Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons according to EPA Method
418.1, Semi-Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants according
to EPA Method 8270, Metals by atomic absorption/ICAP
according to EPA Methods 7000/6010/200.7.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Excavation Results

Analytical laboratory results for samples WO-1 and WO-2
indicate 1.6 parts per million (ppm) and Non Detect (ND)
respectively for TPH-gas, and 11 ppm and 13 ppm TPH-motor
0il. Chemical analytical data for both excavation and
stockpile samples are summarized in Table 1.

SOIL DISPOSTION

During waste oil tank removal and excavation activities,
approximately 50 «cubic vards of soil represented by
composited sample WS-1 a-d was loaded and trans d. by
Stamco PTrucklng to _ - SRR T ;

If you have any questions, please call me at (707) 538-8818.

Touchstone Developments by,

J_Mp///q/ "’ﬂﬁ*@

Jeff L. Monroe ' a

JLM/31m

A
»

Table 1: Chemical Analytical Summary

Figure 1: Site Plan

Figure 2: Sample Locations

Figure 3: Overexcavation and Sidewall Samples

Appendix A: Analytical Laboratory Report and
Chain-of-Custody form




WASTE Ol EXCAVATION SAMPLES

Sample
Number

wWO-1
WO-2
Wix-1
Wix-2
WX-3
W4

TABLE 1: Analytical Results

Analytic Results In Parts Per Million (ppm) Unless Noted

Sample Date  Laboratory TPH-Gas TPH-Diesel TOG

Depth (it} Sampled

9 8720/92
9 8/20/02
.. 8 8/20/62
9 820/62
55 8/20/92
55 8/20/92

Woest
Waest
West
West
West
West

Trichloroethane - ethane / Tetrachiorosthane

ND

Cu
Pb
Hg
Ni

Ag

SYOCKPILE SAMPLES

Sample Date Laboratory 8270
Number Sampled

wB-1 8r20/192 West
ND =

ppb = parts per billlon
TRPH =

TCLP =

TPH-Gas =

TPH=Diesel =

TOG = Total Oll and Gas
DCG = Dichliorobenzene
DCE = Dichloroethane
B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenhes

1] = Antimony

As = Arsenic

Ba = Batium

Be = Berylium

Cd = Cadmium

Cr = Chromium

Co = Cobalt

Zn

1.8 ND<10 ND<50

ND<1 ND<10  ND<50
] - -,y
w" w -
o - o

- 0] L

4181 Sb As  Ba
(TRPH)

o b ND 260

Not Detected at or above the laboratory detection limit

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Toxicity Characteristic Leachale Proceedure

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as diesel

Copper
Lead
Mercury
Molybdenum
Nickel
Salenium
Sliver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zing

B T
w3 ND
ND ND
et 013

T ND
o 0.18
ND , 40

8¢ Cd Cr

35 )

553355
;glaa:

27
3.5
34
39
40
28

ND

Zn

80
110
45

110
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APPENDIX A: Analytical Laboratory Report and Chain-of-
Custody Forms




JEJ August 25, 1992

Sample Log 4900

Jeff Monroe

Touchstone Development
3799 Wallace Rd.

Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Subject: Analytical Results for 7 Soil Samples
Identified as: Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Received: 08/20/92

Dear Mr. Monroe:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
August 24, 1992 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was perfornmed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

WBTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge~and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge~and~Trap)

"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method 8010)

"Mgtals by Atomic Absorption/1CApt (EPA Methods 7000/6010/200.7)
"0il and Grease" (ASTM Method 5520 E,F)

“Totgl Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons" {EPA 418.1)
"Semi-Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants" (EPA Method 8270)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is anclosed.

Approved by:

%924
lsky
Chenist

Western Environmental Sgience & Technolegy - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 « 916 753-9500 - FAX. 816 757-4552




ﬂE; Sample Log 4900

49001
Sample :—

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 08/20/92

Extracted: 08/20/92

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 8045C

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL} ag/kg Value agieg
TPH as Diesel (10) <io
TFH as Motor 0Oil (10) ‘.

10 my

f‘\\_
Hotor Dil /d ”ﬁm

7 L

Data: 08-20-92 Time: 2326:16 Steuart Pwdol:‘l/u
Colison ¢ O.55xm ID X i6m OB1 (JH Sclentiftcr Benitr Chemist

Western Environmeantal Sclence & Technology + 48133 Gounty ARoad 328 + Davis, CA 95676 « 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: Wo-1

Sample Log 4900

4$00-%

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 08/20/92

Dilution : 1

11

Matrix : Soil

Parameter

- A e M dy it A

Benzene
Toliluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

244

%3

#®
e

Mhoto Tondration
EPH 2020 .

Berizerve T
Taluene
1.5

Et bsg!m
N o,
e

Flase Ionizatian

Had BO1E

E

Dartw #minl o~

(.0050)
(.0050)
(.0050)}
(.6050)

(1.0)

.

1922
Coluen 1 O.853mm ID X 50w D68 <J&H Scientific

Weszzern Environmentar Science & Technology

« 45133 County Road 228

QC Batch : 6061C

Measured
value waske

N S D S SR e — ———— ———— ————— - —— — ] o Al s ok o ik oA A A A S S S S

L0073
<.0059
<.0050
. 2095

1.6

time in seconds

25 ml

Joei RiAFF ]i

Cheni ot

« Davis, CA 98616 +« 916 753-9500 + FAX: 215 757-4652




August 24, 1992

”57 Sample Log 4900
4900-1

Sample: WO-1

From : Prodject # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 08/20/92 Received : 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/92
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured
Parameter {MDL) wg/xg Value =g Flag
Chloromethane (0.02) <0.02
Chlorcethane {(0.02) «0.02
vinyl chloride {0.02) <0.02
Bromomethane (0.02) <0.02
Trichlorofluoromethane - {.005) «.005
1,1-bichloroethene (0.02) <0.02
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005
t-1,2-Dichioroethene {.005} <.005
1,1l~Dichloroethane {0.05) <0.05
Cchloroform (.001) <.001
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {.001) <,001
1,2-Dichloroethane . (.005) : «<.,00%
Carbon Tetrachloride (.001)} <.001
1,2~Dichloropropane (.005) <.005
Trichloroethene {.001) <.001
Bromodichloromethane {.005) <.005
¢=1,2-Dichloroethens {.005) <.,005
c-1,3-Dichloropropene {.00%) <,005
t-1,3=-Dichloropropene {.005) <.,005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane {.001) <,001
Tetrachioroethene (.001) <,001
pibromochloromethane {.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.006
Bromoform (.005) <,005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane {.001) <.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.001) .0014
i,3-Dichlorobenzene {.001) <.001
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene {.001) 0095

Ul

1EE v {I
chanliatc

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 95618 + 816 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757.465%




' August 24, 1992
”57 Sanmple Log 4900

Sample: WO-1

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 08/20/92 Received ; 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/92
Extracted : 08/21/92
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter {MDL) w=g/xg Value =/ Flag
Acenaphthene (0.10) <0.10
Acenaphthylene (0.10) <0.10
Anthracene {0.10G) <0.10
Benzo (a)} anthracene {0.10) <0.190
Benzo (b) fluoranthene (0.10) <0.10
Benzo (k) fluoranthens (0.20) <0.10
Benzo (a) pyrene (0.10}) <0.10
Benzo (ghi) perylene {0.10) <0.10
Benzyl butyl phthalate (0.10) <0.10
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.10) <0.10
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane (Cc.10) <0.10
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate {0.20) <0.20
bis (2-chloroisopropyl} ether ({9.10) <0.10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.10) <0.10
2=Chloronaphthalene (0.10) <0.10
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether {(0.10) <0.10
Chrysene {0.10) <0.10
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene {0.10) <0.10
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.10) <G.10
Di-n-cctyl phthalate (0.10} <0.10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.10) <0,10
1,2-Dichloxrohenzene (0.10) <0.10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene {(0.10) <0.10
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine {C.10) <0.10
Diethyl phthalate (0.10} <0.10
Dimethyl phthalate (0.10} <0.10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.10) <0.10

D044,

Stevwart Podo:l.-k
Sanior Cheslat

Wastern Environmental Science & Tochnology - 45138 Counly Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 918 757-4652




' August 24, 1992
”57 Sample Log 4900

Sample: WQ=1

From : Project # 1740-1 {Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 08/20/92 Received : 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/92
Extracted : 08/21/92

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter (MDL) sa/xe Value werx¢ Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (G.10) <0.10
Fluoranthene {0.10} <0.10
Fluorene (0.10) <0.10
Hexachlorobenzene (0.10) <0.10
Hexachlorobutadiene {0.10) <0.10
Hexachloroethane {0.10) <0.10
Indence (123-cd) pyrene (0.10} <0.10
Isophorane (0.10) <0.10
Naphthalene (0.10) <0.10
Nitrobenzene (0.10) <0.10
n-Nitrosodi~n~propylamine (0.10) <¢.1l0
Phenanthrene ‘ (0.10) <0.10
Pyrene {0.10) <0,10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (0.10) <0.10
Benzidine (6.10) <0.10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene {0.10} <0.1l0
n-Nitrosodimethylamine {0.10) <0.10
n-Nitrosodiphenylanine (0.10) <0.10
4=Chloro-3-methylphenol (0.10) <0.1l0
2-Chlorophencol {0.10) <0.10
2,4-Dichlorophenocl (0.10) <0.10
2,4-Dimethylphenol {0.10) <0.10
2,4-Dinitrophenol (0.10) <0.10
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenci (0.19) <0.10
2-Nitrophencl {0.10) <0.10
4-Nitrophenol (0.10) <0.10
Pentachloropheanocl {0.10) <0.10
Phenol _ (0.10) <0.10
2,4 ,6-Trichlorophencl (0.10) <0.10

Yy mA

Stawart MGIQ
Sanlor t:h.-iﬁ‘

Western Environmentai Science & Technelogy -~ 45133 Counly Road 328 + Davis, CA 95816 + 816 753.8500 + FAX: 916 P57-4652




JEJ Sample Log 4900

48900«2
Sample: WO-2

From : Project # 1740-1 {(Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 08/20/92

Extracted: 08/20/92

Dilution : 131 QC Batch : 8045C
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL} marka value mg/xq
TPH as Diesel (10) <10
TPH as Motor 0il {10) 13

2
2

rorer o1 i
Date: 08-20-92 Time:; 23:53:22 Stevart Pedo!l:kq

Coluwn : 5.03mm 1D X 15 DB (JOM Scientific Senior Chenist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, GA 35616 + 816 753-9500 + FAX: 3518 757-4652




45; Sample Log 4900

AS00—-2

Sample: WO-2

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampied : 08/20/92

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6061C
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) =g/xg vValue =g/xg
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.00650
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0

time in zeconds

i b

5 £ ®
3
0
; 3
£b .
A .
N
¢ 23
§ i
5 2
30 ! 9
g
i

IS[:
f

Date tnal oB—i5-92
Column v 083w ID X 30m DBE (&K Sciemtific

Westarn Environmenial Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA $5676 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 918 757-4652




. August 24, 1992
”57 Sample Log 4900

Sample: WO-2

From : Project # 1740-1 {Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 08/20/92 Received : 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/92
Extracted : 08/21/92
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measurad
Parameter (MDL) wa/ks Value so/x¢ Flag
Acenaphthene {0.10) <0,10
Acenaphthylene (0.10) <G.1l0
Anthracene (0.10) <0.10
Benzo (a) anthracene (0.10) <0.10
Benzo (b) fluoranthene (0.10) <0.10
Benzo (k) flucranthene {0.10) <0.10
Benzo (a) pyrene {0.10) <0.10
Benzo (ghl) perylene (0.10) <0.10
Benzyl butyl phthalate (0.10} <0.10
bis {2-chloroethyl) ether (0.10) <0.190
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane (0.10} <0.10
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate {0.290) : <0.20
bis {(2=-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.10) <0.10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.10) <0.10
2—Chlicronaphthalene {0.10) <0.10
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.10) <0.10
Chrysene {(0.10) <0.10
Dibenzo {ah} anthracene (0.10) <0.10
Di-n~butyl phthalate (0.190) <0.10
Di-n-octyl phthalate {0.10) <0,10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.10} <0.10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.10) <0.10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (0.10) <0.10
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine {0.10) <0.,10
biethyl phthalate (0.10) <0.10
Dimethyl phthalate (G.10) <0.10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene {0.10) <0.10

‘Btawart Podolask
genicor Chemiat

Weastarn Environmental Science & Technolagy - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 818 7574652
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Sample Log 4900
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Sample: WO-2

From : Project # 1740-~1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 08/20/92 Received : 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil Anaiyzed : 08/23/%92
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

' Measured
Parameter {MDL:) =g/xq Value sexe Flag
Chloromethane (0.02) <0.02
Chloroethane {(0.02) <0.02
vinyl Chloride (0.02) <0.02
Bromomethane (0.02) <0.02
Trichlorofluoromethane (.005) <.005
1l,1-Dichlorcethene (6.02) <0.02
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005
t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichlorwvethane (0.05) <0.05
Chloroform {.001) <.001
i,1,i~Trichloroethane {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloroethane {.003%) <.005%
Carbon Tetrachloride {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloropropane {.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.001} <.001
Bromodichloromethane (.008) <.005
c-1,2=-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
c=1,3-Dichloropropena (.005}% <.005
£-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane {.005) <,005
Tetrachlorgethenhe (.001) <.001
Dibromochioromethane (.001) <.001
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane {.001) <,001
l,4-Dichlorobenzene (.001} <.001
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.00)

A\
i g. inzig.lilj

l

Wesrern Envirgnmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95816 + 516 753-8800 - FAX: @18 757-d652




Westarn Envirenmantal Sciance & Technofogy

sy

Samrple: Wo-2

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled ; 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil
Extracted : o8/21/92

Received
Analyzed

Auguszt 24,
Sample Loy

08/20/92
08/23/92

L e

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured

FFarameter

2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorcbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroethane

Indeno (123-cd) pyrene
Isophorone

Raphthalene

Nitrobenzene
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
FPhenanthrene

Pyrene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Benzidine
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
n-Nitrosodimethylamine
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
4-Chloro—-3-methylphenol
2-Chleorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophencl
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
2=-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Pentachlorophenol

Phenol
2,4,6«Trichlorophencl

* 45133 Counly Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616

1992
4900

{MDL) =y/xq Value sgme Flag
(0.10) <0.10
{0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.1¢
(0.10) <0,10
(0.1G) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(G.10) 0,10
(0.10) <0.,10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.1a) <0.1l0
(0.10) <0.10
{0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
{0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.10Q) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.1Q) <0.10
{0,110} <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10
(0.10) <0.10

0 LAl
Bemtart choasaery/
< 916 753-8500 -

FAX: 918 ?57-4652




45; Auguet 24, 1952

Sample Leg 4300

Table 1: Total 0il and Grease Results for 6 Soil Samples
From Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Received 08/20/92

——all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Sanple 0il and Grease
WO~-1 <50

Wo-2 <50

WX-1 1i0

WXx-2 380

WX-3 1890

WX-4 3000
{Reporting Limit 50)

P

e Riff ¥ [\

Aan chenist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Roag 328 « Davis, CA 85616 + 916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 7574652




45: August 25, 1992

Sample Log 4900

Table 1: Selected Metals Results for 6 Soll Sample(s)
From Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Received 08/20/92

--all concentrations are units of ng/kg——

Sample Cadmium Chromium Lead Zinc  Nickel
WO=-1 2.7 25 6.0 80 94
wo—2 3.5 110 8.2 1i0 120
WX=-1 3.4 8.5 10 45 : 78
WX~-2 3.9 95 i1 55 84
WX~-23 4.0 100 11 G4 az
WX=4 2.6 33 33 110 23
(Reporting Limit 0.5 1.0 5.0 0.5 1.00

aret Envirormnenial Sciwnce & Technology + 45133 County Agead 328 + Davis, GA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 918 757-4652




JE: Sample Log 4900

4G00= g
Sanple: WX-1

From : Project # 1740~1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 0B/20/92

Extracted: 08/20/92

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 8045C

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL) wu/ka Value sgng
TPH as Diesel (10) 41
TPH as Motor 0il (10} 580

45 my

Diexel Hotor 0il
4 2kl

Date: 0B~21-92 Time: DO1:04:08 . Srevsrt pggﬂ,kg,
Column 1 0,83mm ID X |Bs 08l <J8H Scientifler Senicr Chemist

Western Enviranmental Science & Technology + 45133 Counly Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 - FAX' 916 757-4682




4900=4

gSample Log 4900

Sample: WX-1
From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sanpled : 08/20/92
QC Batch : 6061C

Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter {MDL) w4/xq Value sg/xa
Benzene (.0080)} .30
Toluene {.0050) .13
Ethyibenzene (.0050) .31
Total Xylenes (-0050) 2.1
TPH as Gascline (1.0) 16

£ g § ﬁ time in seconds

Photo Tondzation

Flame fordization
Mod EGILE

Date Al 00-19-92
Eolumn 1 0.53wm ID X 30m DBB (JO Sciemtific

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616

%
%

18-

£
3

180

+ 916 753-3500 -

FAX: 916 757-4652




' August 24, 1992
Sample Log 49200
=S oo
Sampie: WX-1

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 08/20/92 Received : 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/92
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured
Parameter {MDL) =g Value ~g/xq Flag
Chloromethane {0.02) «<0.02
Chloroethane (0.02) <0.02
Vinyl Chloride (0.02} <0.02
Bromomethane {0.02} <0.02
Trichlorofluoromethane {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (G.02) <0.02
Dichloromethane {.005) <.005
t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
i,1-Dichlioroethane (0.05) <0.05
Chloroefornm (.001} <.00]
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.001) <.001
1,2«Dichloroethane (.005) <,008%
Carbon Tetrachloride {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichlorepropane {-005) <.005
Trichioroethene (.001) <.,001
Dromodichloromethane (.005) <.005
c-1,2-Dichlorcethene {.005) <.005
©-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
1,1,2~Trichloroethane (-.005) <.00%
Tetrachloroethene (.001) <.001
Dibromochloromethane (.001) <.001
Chlorobenzene (-005) <.005
Bromoform {.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane {.001) <.001
1,4~Dichlorobenzene (.001) .0034
1,3~Dichlorobenzene (.001} <.001
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.001) +013

g

r i :xgnuinii

R

Western Environmental Science & Techrology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, GA 98616 - 916 753-9500 -~ FAX: 916 757-45652




JE; Sample Log 4900

4900-5
Sample: WX-2

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sanpled : 08/20/92

Extracted: 08/20/92

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 8045C
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL) aqg/ke vValue sg/re
TPH as Diesel (106) 27
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 4490

45 my

i
Diesel Motor Ol
EPA Hod 8018 ﬂ I/J‘I,I/&;(ﬁl
Date: 08-21-92 Time: O1:37:56 Srauart pm}szu
Column ¢ 2.93mm ID ¥ 19w DBL (J&H Bcientiéicr Senior Chemist

Western Environmenial Sciance & Technology + 45133 Counly Acad 328 -+ Dawvis, CA 05616 +« 916 753-9500 + FAX: 816 757-4652




LE57

Sample: WX-2

Sample Log 4200

4900-%

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 08/20/92

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 606le
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL)} =g/xy Value sg/xe
Benzene (.0050) . 0087
Toluene (.0050) <.00850
Ethyibenzene (.0050) 021
Total Xylenes (.0050) .26
TPH as Gasoline {1.0) : 17
g $ g ﬁ ﬁ E time in seconds
i
2 3
) WA, E
N
i 3z 7
 ad ‘6
.h
ﬁ [
£
s F
5o g
!3
o3
- " g
Date Anal 08-22-82

Coluwn | ELE3mm IO X 30w DES {J8M Scientific)

Western Environmental Science & Technology

- 45133 Counly Road 328 + Davis, UA 28618 +« 916 763-3500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




August 24, 1992
”57 Sample Log 4900
4200=-5
Sanple: WX-2
From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9~1740)

Sanmpled : 08/20/92 Received : 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/92

8010 - Halogenated Voiatile Oorganics

Measured
Parameter (MDL} wa/xe Value suxe Flag
Chloromethane (0.02) <0.02
Chloroethane (0.02) <0.02
Vinyl Chloride (0.02) <0.02
Bromomethane {0.02) <0.02
Trichlorofluoromethane {.005) <.008
1,1-Dichioreethene {0.02) «0.02
Dichloromethane {.005) <.005
t-1,2~-Dichloroethene {.005) <.005
1,i-Dichlorcethane {(0.08) <0.08
Chlcoroform (.001) <.001
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride {.001) <.001
1,2=Dichloropropane f.005) <.005
Trichloroethene {.001) <.,001
Bromodichloromethane {.005) <,005
c-1,2-bichloroethene (.005) <.005
c=1,3=Dichloropropene (.005) <.00%
t-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane {.005) <.005
Tetrachlotroethene {.001) <.001
Dibromochloromethane (.001) , <.001
Chlorcbenzene (.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2~Tetrachlorcethanse {.001) <.001
1,4-bichlorobenzene (.001) .0019
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.,001
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.001) .0081

Xy
o

\

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Agad 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 915 753-8500 + FAX. 918 /57-4652




Sample Log 4900

A DOqad
Sample: WX-3

From : Project # 1740~1 {Chevron 9-1740)
Sanmpled : 08/20/92

Extracted: 08/20/92

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 8045C
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL)} mgske value wane
TPH as Diesel (10) 44
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 740

Diosel Motor 0il
ERA Moa BOIE Jﬂ
LU

Date: 08-21-92 Tiwme; O212:17

Steuars Pmu{g

Column ¢ 0,55ms 1D 2 13m DB <J&H Sclentifley Sentor Chesist

@starn Environmerntal Sctence & Tachnology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JEJ Sample Log 4900
4900~

Sample: WX-3

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9=-1740)
Sampled : 08/20/92
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

QC Batch : 6061C

Measured

Parameter (MDL ) ag/kg Value wg/ke
Benzene {.0050) .22
Tecluene (.00580) -19
Ethylbenzene {.0050) +40
Total Xylenes {.0050) 2.3
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) 17

£ ﬁ § EE§ time in seconds

Phota Ionization
EFn 8020 .
380 W)

"R

%

Berzene
Toluere
0.8,
Wm o
O-Xa)l ehe

r

Et

39

Flaen Tondzation
Mod 9018

. Z
Mk g
Y /g

I iff

4
-

Date Al 08=18-92
Column : O.85m ID X 30m DBES (J8U Sciomific)

v Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753.8500 + FAX: 916 757-4652

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328




) August 24, 1992
”57 Sample Log 49200
4%00-6
Sample: WX-3

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9~1740)

Sanpled : 08/20/92 Received : 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/92
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured
Parameter (MDL} wa/ke Value wme Flag
Chloronethane (0.02) <Q.02
Chloroethane {(0.02) <0.02
Vinyl Chloride (0.02) <0.02
Bromomethane {0.02) <0.02
Trichlorofluoromethane (.005) <.00%
l1,1-Dichloroethene (0.02) <0.02
Dichloromethane {.005) <.00%
t-1,2-Dichlorcethene {.005) <.,005
1,1-Dichloroethane (0.05) <0.05
Chloroform (.001) <.001
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloroethane {.005) ‘ <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride {.001) <,001
1,2-Dichloropropane {.005) <.005
Trichlorcethene {(.001) <.001
Bromodichloromethane (.905) <.005
c~1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
c=1,3-Dichloropropene {-005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
i,1,2-Trichlorcethane {.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene {.001} <.001
Dibromochloromethane (.001) <.001
Chlorobenzene {.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2=-Tetrachloroethane (.001) <.001
l,4~Dichliorobenzene {.001) <.001
1,3-Dichloropbenzene (-001) <.001
1, 2=Dichlorobenzene (.001) .0067

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Boag 328 - aws, CA 95616 » 918 753-9500 + FAX: 918 757-4652




JEJ Sample Log 4900

49017

Sanple: WX-4

From : Project # 1740~1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 08/20/922

Extracted: 08/20/92

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 8045c¢

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL)} wg/xg value semy
TPH as Diesel (100) 130
TPH as Motor 0il {100) 2000

10 wt)

- i
Diawel Hater 011
Iy
¥

Oate: 08-21-92 Time: 02:45:58 Eteuart Pegsl
Coluwn t G.53mm IO X 1bm D81 (T8N Sciemtific Senior Chemist

Western Envirenmental Science & Technulogy - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95618 + 818 753-9800 + FAX: 916 757-4657




JE; Sample Log 4900

$900=7

Sample: WX-4

From : Project ¥ 1740-1 (Chevyon 9-1740)
Sampled : 08/20/92
Dilution 1:100 QC Batch : 6061C

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL) wa/xe Value we/ks
Benzene {(.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) 4.0
Ethylbenzene {.50) 1.9
Total Xylenes (.50) 15
TPH as Gasoline (10G) 180

ﬁ k % time in geconds

5 3
i
5
i |
i,dﬂ—- 031
BR
)
- 3‘4_:55
§ o H
] ?
8
]
ke t
g
L
2 1 .
2 \6/(/ W
Date fmal 08-18-82 oel \Kiff t‘
Column @ 0.52mm ID X 3= DBE <(JOMH Sciemificd eniof Chemis

* FAX: 918 757-4652

Western Entvironmmental Science & Technology - 45133 Gounty Road 928 - Davis, CA 95616 - 316 753-9500




' August 24, 1992
”57 Sample Log 4900
AROC=-7
Sample: WX-4
Prom : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 08/20/92 Received : 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/92

8010 - Hélogenated Volatile Organics

Measured

Paraneter {MDL) wa/ke Value seng  Flag
Chlorcmethane (0.02) <0.02
Chiorcethane (0.02} <0.02
Vinyl Chleoride (0.02} <0.02
Bromcomethane (0.02) <0.02
Trichlorefluoromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-bichloroethene (0.02) <0.02
Dichloromethane {.005) <.005
t-1,2-Dichloroethane {.005) <.00%
1,1-Dichloroethane (0.05) 0.27
Chloroform (.001}) <.001
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {.001) .011
1,2«Dichloroethane (.008) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloropropane {.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.001) .0036
Bromodichloromethane (.005} <.005
c~1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
¢=1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
t-1, 3-Dichloropropene (.0053) <.005
i,1,2~Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachlorocethene (-001) + 040
Dibromochloromethane {.001) <.001
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.001) <,001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene {.001) <.001
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichlorobenzene {.001) <,.001

.

4o xiff
¥ Chemlat ‘t

/

W

tern Environmental Science & Technology » 45133 County Aoad 328 -+ Davie, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 918 7H7-4652




August 25, 1992

”57 Sample Log 4900

Sample: WS-1A,1B,1C,1D

From : Project # 1740=1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 08/20/92

Received : 08/20/92

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) wa/ka Value wse/ka

TRPH (418.1) {30}

Btewart Pedolnky
Sanior Themist

+ 48133 County Apad 328 + Davis, CA 858168 - 916 7538500 + FAKX: 816 757.4852

‘ern Environmental Science & Technology




: August 24, 1992
”57 Sample Log 4900

Sample: WS~1A,18,1C,1D

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 08/20/92 Received : 08/20/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/92
Extracted : 08/21/92
8270 ~ Semi Volatile Organic Priority Polliutants
Measured
Parameter (MDL) we/xs Value =g/x¢ Flag
Acenaphthene ( 4.0) < 4.0
Acenaphthylene { 4.90) < 4.0
Anthracene { 4.0) < 4,0
Benzo {(a) anthracene ( 4.0) < 4.0
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ( 4.90) < 4,9
Benzo (k) fluoranthene { 4.0) < 4.0
Benzo (a) pyrene { 4.0) < 4.0
Benzo (ghi} pervlenes ( 4.0) < 4.0
Benzyl butyl phthalate ( 4.0) < 4.0
bis (2-chlorocethyl) ether { 4.0) % 4.0
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane ( 2.0) < 4.0
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate ( 8.0) < 8.0
bils (2-chloroisopropyl) ether ( 4.0) < 4.0
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ( 4.0) < 4,0
2-Chloronaphthalene { 4.0) < 4.0
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ( 4.0) < 4.0
Chrysene { 4.0) < 4,0
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene ( 4.0) < 4.0
Di-n-butyl phthalate ( 4.0) < 4.0
Di-n-octyl phthalate ( 4.0) < 4.0
1,3~Dichlorobenzene { 4.0) < 4.0
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene { 4.0) < 4,0
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ( 4.0) < 4.0
3,3=Dichlorcbenzidine ( 4.0) < 4.0
Diethyl phthalate { 4.9) < 4.0
Dimethyl phthalate ( 4.0) < 4.0
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ({ 4.0) < 4,0

2Ll

Btewart Bodols
fanlor Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Aoad 328 + Davis, CA 95816 + 916 753.9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




N August 24, 1992
”57 Sample Log 4900

From : Project # 1740-=1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 08/20/92 Received : 0B/20/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/92
Extracted : 08/21/92

8270 ~ Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter (MDL) »grxq Value way Flag
2,6~Dinitrotoluene {
Fluoranthene (
Fluerene {
Hexachlorobenzene (
Hexachlorobutadiene (
Hexachloroethane {
Indeno (123=cd) pyrene (
‘Isophorone (
Naphthalene (
Nitrobenzene (
n-Nitrosodi-n~propylamine {
Phenanthrene (
Pyrene {
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (
Benzidine (
(
(
(
{
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

VOO OoOTeoCcoo

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
n-Nitrosodimethylamine
n~Nitrosodiphenylamine
4=-Chloro-3=-methylphenol
2-Chlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenocl
2,4-Dinitrophencl
2-Methyl-4,6~dinitrophenol
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Pentachlorophenol

Phenol
2,4,6=Trichlorophenol

L] - L] L] - L] [ ]

AAAA:\AAAAAAJ\AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
CO000 000000 LOOS00dN

2 fdol]

Stewars Laky)
Eanlor Chemimt

Western Envirgnmental Science & Technoiogy + 48133 County Read 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




45; August 27, 1992

Sample Log 4500

Sample : WS-1A,1B,1C,1D

From 3 Project # 1740-1 {(Chevron 9-1740)
Matrix : Soil

-=all concentrations are units of mg/kg——

CAM 17 Metals

Parameter MRL* EPA Metheod TTLC** conec.,
antimony {3.0) 6010 500 <3,0
Arsenic {(1.0) 7060 500 <1.0
Barium (0.5) 6010 10000 260
Beryllium (0.1) 6010 75 1.1
Cadmium (0.2) 6010 100 3.5
Chromium (G.5) 6010 2500 91
Cobalt (0.5} 6010 8000 17
Copper (1.0) 6010 2500 180
Lead (5.0) 7421 1000 18
Mercury {0.1) 7471 20 <0.1
Molybdenunm (1.0) 6010 3500 24
Nickel (20) 6010 2000 63
Selenium (1.90) 7740 100 <1.0
Silver (0.5) 6010 500 1.7
Thallium (1.0) 7841 700 <1.0
Vanadium {0.5) 6010 2400 68
Zinc {1.0)} 6010 5000 97

* MRL = Method Reporting Limit
** TTLC = Tittle 22 Total Threshceld Limit Concentration

Westarn Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-8800 + FAX: 818 7574652




JE: August 24, 1992

Sample Log 4900

EPA 8270 System Monitoring Compound Recovery

SMC1 SMC2 SMC3 SMC4 SMCS SMC6 OTHER TOT

Sample (HBZ)#(FBP)#(TPH)#(PHL)#[ZFP)#(TBF)# ouT
WO-1 ' 91 92 99 101 87 105 0
Wo-2 94 96 101 101 88 101 +]
Ws~1A,1B,1C,1 49 100 105 105 89 102 (1}
QC Limits

SMCl1 (NBZ) = Nitrobenzene~dS5 (23=-120)

SMC2 (FBP) = 2=Fluorcbiphenyl {30-115)

SMC3 (TPH) = Terphenyl-dl4 (18~137)

SMC4 (PHL) = Phenole=ds {24=113)

SMCS (2FP) = 2«Fluorophenocl (25=-121)

SMC6 (TBF) = 2,4,6-Tribromophencl (19-122)

# Column to be used to flag recovery vaiues
* Values outside of QC limits

D System Monitoring Compound diluted out

AMM

Btawart Podclaky
Bsnior Chamize

Wastern Environmental Science & Technology - 45132 County Roag 328 - Davis, CA 95618 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 16 757-4852




August 25, 1992
”57 Sample Log 4900

The following abbreviations and qualifiers may be present
in the analytical reports to follow:

ug/L : Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.

mg/kg : Milligrams of target analyte in 1 kg of sample.

B : This data qualifier indicates that a method blank
from the analytical batch contained this compound
and the level found in the sample is within $ times
that level. Use data with caution.

c ! This data gualifier indicates that the presence of
the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

TCLP : Toxicity cCharacteristic Leaching Procedure

MS : Matrix Spike

MSD : Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD : Relative Percent Difference (the difference between
two values divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.
¥ REC : Percent Recovery (the ratio between the measured value
and the expected value for a spiked sample, expressed
as a percentage.
< 1 Lezs than

Greater than
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